Chapter 681

## (Senate Bill 896)

## AN ACT concerning

## Arts Education in Maryland Schools Alliance Grant

FOR the purpose of requiring the Governor to include in the annual State budget a certain appropriation for a certain purpose; providing that the grant is in addition to and may not supplant funds otherwise granted to the Arts Education in Maryland Schools Alliance; providing for the termination of this Act; and generally related to a grant for the Arts Education in Maryland Schools Alliance.

BY adding to

Article – Education

Section 5–221

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2018 Replacement Volume and 2018 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

## **Article - Education**

5-221.

- (A) FOR EACH FISCAL YEAR, THE GOVERNOR SHALL INCLUDE IN THE ANNUAL STATE BUDGET AN APPROPRIATION OF AT LEAST \$600,000 \$100,000 FOR A GRANT TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE ARTS EDUCATION IN MARYLAND SCHOOLS ALLIANCE FOR THE DEVELOPMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF THE ARTLOOK MAP MARYLAND PROJECT.
- (B) THE GRANT SHALL BE IN ADDITION TO AND MAY NOT SUPPLANT THE FUNDS OTHERWISE GRANTED TO THE ARTS EDUCATION IN MARYLAND SCHOOLS ALLIANCE.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2019. It shall remain effective for a period of 4 years and, at the end of June 30, 2023, this Act, with no further action required by the General Assembly, shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.

Enacted under Article II, § 17(c) of the Maryland Constitution, May 25, 2019.